



New Mexico Administrative Code

The New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) is the official compilation of current rules filed by state agencies. See, Section 14-4-7.2 NMSA 1978.

History of NMAC Updates, published in the New Mexico Register Volume XXXV (2024), for all actions added to website as of April 25, 2024

History of NMAC Updates, Volume XXXV

Adopted Rules

Rule Number	Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
2.42.2 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 2.42.2 NMAC, filed 6/16/2003	1/16/2024	1/4/2024	1
2.42.2 NMAC*	N	Regulations Governing the Per Diem and Mileage Act *Replaced by 2.42.2 NMAC, effective 1/16/2024	1/16/2024	1/4/2024	1
6.41.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 6.41.4 NMAC [2, 7, 9 and 11], filed 3/14/2018	1/16/2024	1/4/2024	1
13.14.5 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 13.14.5 NMAC [10 & 12], filed 12/17/2020 * Emergency, effective 1/24/2024	1/24/2024	1/24/2024	3
13.14.7 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 13.14.7 NMAC [8], filed 12/17/2020 * Emergency, effective 1/24/2024	1/24/2024	1/24/2024	3
13.14.17 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 13.14.17 NMAC [12], filed 12/17/2020 * Emergency, effective 1/24/2024	1/24/2024	1/24/2024	3
13.14.18 NMAC*	A/E	Amendment to 13.14.18 NMAC [Forms Appendix], filed 12/7/2023 *Replaced All Forms in Appendix, 260 pages, * Emergency, effective 1/24/2024	1/24/2024	1/24/2024	3
3.13.20 NMAC*	A	Amendment to 3.13.20 NMAC [7 thru 15], filed 5/28/2008 *Issued jointly by Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dept. Forestry Div. and Taxation & Revenue Dept.	1/30/2024	1/4/2024	1
7.30.13 NMAC	A	Amendment to 7.30.13 NMAC, [7, 9, 24 & 29], filed 10/11/2018	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
14.7.6 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.7.6 NMAC filed 8/13/2020	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
14.7.6 NMAC*	N	Building Codes General - 2021 New Mexico Residential Energy Conservation Code *Replaces 14.7.6 NMAC, effective 1/30/2024 *Part Name change	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
14.7.9 NMAC	R	Repealer; repeals 14.7.9 NMAC filed 8/13/2020	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
14.7.9 NMAC*	N	Building Codes General - 2021 New Mexico Commercial Energy Conservation Code. *Replaces 14.7.9 NMAC, effective 1/30/2024 *Part Name change	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
15.6.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.6.5 NMAC [11]. filed 2/21/2002	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
15.6.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.6.8 NMAC [11, 15, 16, & 18], filed 2/21/2002	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
15.6.11 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.6.11 NMAC [16, 17, 21 & 22], filed 2/21/2002	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
15.6.20 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.6.20 NMAC [12 & 19], filed 7/26/2012	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
15.6.21 NMAC*	N	Boxing, Wrestling, and Martial Arts - Bare Knuckle Modified *New Rule, effective 1/30/2024	1/30/2024	1/18/2024	2
13.8.7 NMAC*	N/E	Insurance Policies And Rates - Notification Requirement Of Discontinuation of Insurance Product *New Emergency Rule, effective 2/1/2024	2/1/2024	1/16/2024	2
2.80.200 NMAC	A	Amendment to 2.80.200 NMAC [30, 60, 70, & 80], filed 2/30/2015	2/13/2024	1/31/2024	3

Rule Number	Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
5.7.18 NMAC	A	Amendment to 5.7.18 NMAC [10], filed 8-16-2007	2/27/2024	2/15/2024	4
5.7.34 NMAC	A	Amendment to 5.7.34 NMAC [8], filed 7-18-2024	2/27/2024	2/15/2024	4
5.7.37 NMAC	A	Amendment to 5.7.37 NMAC [7], filed 6-28-2022	2/27/2024	2/15/2024	4
8.102.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.102.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/18/2001	3/1/2024	2/7/2024	4
8.106.500 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.106.500 NMAC [8], filed 6/17/2004	3/1/2024	2/7/2024	4
8.139.502 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.139.502 NMAC [8 & 9], filed 8/16/2007	3/1/2024	2/7/2024	4
16.10.2.NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.10.2 NMAC [7 thru 10] filed 7/7/2023	3/12/2024	2/16/2024	5
16.62.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.62.6 NMAC [8], filed 8/12/2004	3/12/2024	2/28/2024	5
16.62.7 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.62.7 NMAC [12], filed 8/12/2004	3/12/2024	2/28/2024	5
16.62.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.62.8 NMAC [12], filed 8/12/2004	3/12/2024	2/28/2024	5
17.11.10 NMAC	R	Repealer; Repeals 17.11.10 NMAC, filed 1/28/2021	3/12/2024	2/28/2024	5
17.11.10 NMAC*	N	Telecommunications - State Rural Universal Service Fund *Replaced 17.11.10 NMAC, effective 3/12/2024	3/12/2024	2/28/2024	5
8.314.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.314.5 NMAC [7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 & 21], filed 11/14/2018	4/1/2024	2/29/2024	5
8.314.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 8.314.5 NMAC [7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 & 21], filed 11/14/2018	4/1/2024	2/29/2024	5
19.31.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 19.31.3 NMAC [11] , filed 10/21/2022	4/1/2024	3/13/2024	6
19.36.3 NMAC	R	Repealer, repeals 19.36.3 NMAC, filed 12/6/2012	4/1/2024	3/14/2024	6
19.36.3 NMAC*	N	Wildlife Education and Training - Hunter Education *Replaces 19.36.3 NMAC effective 4/1/2024	4/1/2024	3/14/2024	6
8.200.510 NMAC	A/E	Amendment to 8.200.510 NMAC [11, 12, 13 & 15], filed 7/1/2015 *Emergency Amendment to update Federal Regulations	4/1/2024	3/26/2024	7
8.200.520 NMAC	A/E	Amendment to 8.200.520 NMAC [11, 12, 13, 15, 16 & 20], filed 8/7/2015 *Emergency Amendment to update Federal Regulations	4/1/2024	3/26/2024	7
8.291.430 NMAC	A/E	Amendment to 8.291.430 NMAC [10], filed 10/30/2015 *Emergency amendment to update Federal Regulations	4/1/2024	3/26/2024	7
1.21.21 NMAC	A	Amendment to 1.12.21 NMAC [8 & 10], filed 3-30-2023	4/9/2024	3/28/2024	7
15.2.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.1 NMAC [7, 8 & 9], filed 3/1/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2023	7
15.2.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.2 NMAC [8], filed 3/1/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7
15.2.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.3 NMAC [8], filed 4/2/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7
15.2.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.4 NMAC [6 & 8], filed 3/1/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7
15.2.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.5 NMAC [8, 9, 12, ,13 & 14], filed 3/1/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7
15.2.6 NMAC	A	Amendment to 15.2.6 NMAC [8, 9, 10, & 12], filed 4/2/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7
16.47.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.47.1 NMAC [8, 10, 17, & 18], filed 3/1/2001	4/9/2024	4/1/2024	7

Rule Number	Action	Description	Effective	Filed	Issue
16.66.1 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.1 NMAC Sections [7, 9, & 13], filed 12/03/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
16.66.2 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.2 NMAC Section [8], filed 12/3/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
16.66.3 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.3 NMAC Sections [8 thru 12, 14, & 15], filed 12/3/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
16.66.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.4 NMAC Sections [8 & 11], filed 12/3/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
16.66.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.5 NMAC Sections [8 & 10], filed 12/3/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
16.66.8 NMAC	A	Amendment to 16.66.8 NMAC Sections [8, 9, & 10], filed 12/3/2020	4/23/2024	4/11/2024	8
20.3.4 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.3.4 NMAC [404 & 455], filed 3/30/2009	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7
20.3.5 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.3.5 NMAC [15], filed 4/18/2002	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7
20.3.12 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.3.12 NMAC [13], filed 5/11/2011	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7
20.3.15 NMAC	A	Amendment to 20.3.15 NMAC [1519], filed 3/15/2004	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7
20.3.16 NMAC	R	repealer repeals 20.3.16 NMAC filed 4/18/2002	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7
20.3.16 NMAC	N	Fees for Licensure of Radiographic Materials *Replaces 20.3.16 NMAC, effective 5/1/2024	5/1/2024	3/27/2024	7